

No. 17-565

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROWAN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

NANCY LUND, LIESA MONTAG-SIEGEL,
AND ROBERT VOELKER,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EDWARD L. WHITE III
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
AND JUSTICE

[REDACTED]

FRANCIS J. MANION
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
AND JUSTICE

[REDACTED]

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
JORDAN SEKULOW
MICHELLE K. TERRY
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
AND JUSTICE

[REDACTED]

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Contrary to the Fourth Circuit’s Decision,
Deliberative Body Invocations May Be Sectarian
and Legislator-Led 3

II. This Court Should Provide Additional Guidance
as to the Coercion Standard for Deliberative
Body Prayer Practices 5

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Bormuth v. Cty. of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	1, 2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Coleman v. Hamilton Cty.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 877 (E.D. Tenn. 2015)	7
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 16-55425 (9th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Hake v. Carroll Cty.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40476 (D. Md. 2014)	7
<i>Hudson v. Pittsylvania Cty.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 524 (W.D. Va. 2015)	7
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	3
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	1
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005) 4

CONSTITUTIONS AND RULES

U.S. CONST. amend. I 4, 6
